HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



C-11 Sector-6, Panchkula Ph - 0172- 577870-73, Fax No. 0172-2581201 E-mail- hspcbho@gmail.com Website: hspcb.gov.in



Office Order

Whereas a policy order was issued by the Board vide Endst. No. HSPCB/PLG-135/2016/5235-60 dated 04.02.2016 wherein the time period of 48 hours was prescribed for submission of inspection reports of industries conducted by the officers of the Board and the same provision was also incorporated in the inspection policy of the Board issued vide Endst. No. HSPCB/PLG-142/2016/5371-95 dated 24.02.2016.

Whereas the Government of India, Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion, Ministry of Commerce & Industries, has laid emphasis on "Ease of Doing Business" for providing efficient, convenient, transparent and integrated electronic services to the applicants.

Whereas Business Reform Action Plan - 2017 has been received from Industries & Commerce Department, Haryana wherein it has been prescribed to mandate online submission of inspection reports within 24 hours to the department instead of 48

Now therefore, for compliance of Business Reform Action Plan - 2017 and in supersession of earlier orders issued by the Board vide Endst. No. HSPCB/PLG-135/2016/5235-60 dated 04.02.2016 and relevant provisions made in this regard in para no. 9 of inspection policy of the Board issued vide Endst. No. HSPCB/PLG-142/2016/5371-95 dated 24.02.2016, it is hereby ordered that the officer(s) of the Board conducting inspection/sampling of the industries/projects as per inspection policy, shall submit/upload their inspection report(s) of each inspection to the Head Office through online system, within 24 hours positively after completion of each inspection/sampling of the units.

These orders shall come into force with immediate effect.

Dated Panchkula, the 20th May, 2017

Dr. K. K. Kandelwal, IAS Chairman

Endst. No. HSPCB/2017/ 4202 - 4229

30/05/17 A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

Dated:

- 1. The Director, Industries & Commerce, Haryana, 30-Bays Building, 1st Floor, Sector-17, Chandigarh.
- 2. All Branch Incharges in Head Office of the Board.
- 3. All Laboratory Incharges of the Board.
- 4. All Regional Officers of the Board in the field.
- 5. PA to Chairman.
- 6. PA to Member Secretary.
- 7. Nodal Officer (IT) for uploading the orders on the website of the Board.

Sr. Environmental Engineer-I HQ For Chairman